
 
 

Agenda 
 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 28 September 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Faversham Guildhall, Market Place, Faversham, Kent ME13 7AG* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, Mike Henderson, Carole Jackson,  
Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin (Chair), Julien Speed,  
Terry Thompson and Chris Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 27 September 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If 
the alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 
collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 
make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes  of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 97 – 107) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Parking Policy 
 

 

6.   Report on the Bus Consultation Project 
 

5 - 38 

7.   Corporate Plan update 
 

39 - 46 

8.   Flooding in the Eastern Area 
 

 

9.   Consultation on the closure of Faversham household recycling centre 
 

 

10.   Public Forum 
 

 

11.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

47 - 52 

12.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

13.   Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 
 

 

14.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4011/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2015-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

Issued on Monday, 18 September 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Eastern Area Committee  

Meeting Date 28 September 2023 

Report Title Bus Consultation Project 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Property and Interim Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Christopher Blandford, Programme Delivery Co-ordinator 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the findings of the bus consultation report 
prepared by Project Centre Ltd (appendix I). 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The covering report provides the background to the attached Bringing better bus 

services to Swale report, which details the findings of the recent bus consultation 
in the Eastern area of Swale. The consultation was delivered by Project Centre 
Ltd between 28 March 2023 and 27 April 2023. 

 
1.2 The aim of the consultation is to help inform discussions with Kent County 

Council and local bus companies when they are reviewing and developing bus 
services in the future.   

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Eastern Area Committee members agreed on the 3 February 2023 to award 

£10,000 to undertake a public consultation on local bus services. There was a 
slight delay in launching the consultation due to a lack of resource at the time 
within the Regeneration, Economic Development and Property Department. 

 
2.2 Preparation commenced in September 2022 with discussions undertaken with 

key stakeholders including members and Kent County Council, to help shape the 
project brief. Quotes were requested from a range of organisations in December 
2022 and Project Centre Ltd was commissioned in February 2023 to carry out the 
consultation. 

 
2.3 The project brief was to design and manage a public consultation to find out what 

residents would like to see from local bus services and produce a summary report 
on the findings of the consultation. 
 

2.4 Kent County Council has statutory responsibility for bus services in the county. 
Swale Borough Council has limited influence over the bus services in the borough 
but can provide a consultative and lobbying role to the County authority and bus 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

companies as they design services in the future. Swale Borough Council also has 
a role as the local planning authority. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The Eastern Area Committee is invited to note and discuss the findings of the bus 

consultation (appendix I). 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 None identified at this stage. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Bringing better bus services to East Swale (appendix I) report outlines the 

consultation which was held as part of the project.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The findings of the consultation will help to achieve Priority 1: 
building the right homes in the right places and supporting quality 
jobs for all, and Priority 3: tackling deprivation and creating equal 
opportunities for everyone. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The findings of the consultation will require funding to address, but 
this is out of budget and largely out of scope for Swale Borough 
Council. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

None identified at this stage. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

The findings of the consultation could be us
[...]
 working with bus 
companies to improve safeguarding or 
bus stop locations and understanding 
required safety and maintenance 
standards. 

P
age 28



21

Safety and security 
The majority of respondents noted that personal security on their most 
recent trip was ‘fairly good’, whereby in comparison to this, the highest 
proportion of respondents noted concerns of safety on their last trip 
were not noticeable, rating this area as ‘neither good nor poor’.

P
age 29



22

Accessibility
Most people completing the survey noted both the accessibility of buses 
and bus stops were fairly good. Less than 20% of responses noted the 
accessibility of bus stops and buses was seen negatively.

P
age 30



23

Journey improvements
Improvements to the frequency of services was selected both as the most 
common first priority, and within the top five priorities of all respondents. 
Following this, better reliability of services and reduced price of tickets were the 
second and third most prioritised improvements respectively.

P
age 31



24

On how likely the community would be to take certain journeys if these 
improvements were made, the most likely commutes included leisure 
visits and shopping. The option they were least likely to take  out of the 
five provided was travelling for education purposes.

Journey improvements

P
age 32



25

Journey improvements
At the end of the survey, respondents were invited to provide their 
comments in an open question. The comments shared were analysed  and 
grouped into eight themes on either improvement areas (which were not 
covered in the survey) that would encourage people to take the bus, or 
general considerations to help improve bus services in the future.

P
age 33



26

Bus stops

P
age 34



27

Connectivity and availability 
With regards to the connectivity of the services and the availability of real time
information, most respondents rated the service either ‘fairly good’ or’ neither 
good nor poor’

P
age 35



28

P
age 36



29

bsi Quality Management System Certificate, ISO 9001:2015

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Area Committees - Corporate Plan update  
 
 
At the June 2023 round of Area Committee meetings, all those in attendance were 
asked to consider what were the priority issues for their Wards. These were to help 
inform the new Corporate Plan.  Please see Appendix 1 for list of priorities 
suggested. 

 
The Service Committee Chairs and their Vice-Chairs met on 11 July 2023 for a 
facilitated workshop, and on 3 August 2023 for a meeting with officers, to discuss 
their vision and ambition for the Borough and to consider what the priorities for the 
Council should be for the period 2023-2027. 
 
Members agreed the following five proposed priorities and would like to hear Area 
Committees’ comments before progressing further with work on the Corporate Plan: 
 

 
Proposed Corporate Plan Priorities 
 
Community:  
To enable our residents to live, work and enjoy their leisure time safely in our 
Borough; or 
Supporting and enabling our communities. 
 
Economy:  
Support a thriving economy; or 
Support the economy that helps businesses in a sustainable way; or 
Working with our businesses and charitable organisations to improve the economy. 
 
Environment: 
To prepare our Borough for the challenges ahead; or 
to provide a cleaner healthier more enjoyable environment. 
 
Health & Housing: 
Everyone to have access to a decent home and improved health and wellbeing 
 
Running the Council:  
To engage with communities and outside bodies to deliver our priorities in an open 
and efficient way, working within our resources. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

The table below shows how the Corporate Plan proposed priorities take into account 
the themes put forward by Area Committees.  
 
 

Proposed 
Corporate 
Plan priority 

Ambition Themes arising 
from Area 
Committees: 

Community To enable our residents to live, work and 
enjoy their leisure time safely in our 
Borough; or 
Supporting and enabling our communities. 

Crime and 
Community issues 

Economy Support a thriving economy; or 
Support the economy that helps businesses 
in a sustainable way; or 
Working with our businesses and charitable 
organisations to improve the economy. 
 

Employment, 
skills, tourism and 
Leisure 

Environment To prepare our Borough for the challenges 
ahead; or 
to provide a cleaner healthier more 
enjoyable environment. 

Waste and 
environment 
issues including 
the 
cleaner/greener 
agenda 

Health & 
Housing 

Everyone to have access to a decent home 
and improved health and wellbeing 

Health provision 
in Swale 
Access to housing 

Running the 
Council 

To engage with communities and outside 
bodies to deliver our priorities in an open 
and efficient way, working within our 
resources. 

Transport, roads, 
education, 
planning and 
utilities 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 
Breakdown of Area Committee priorities by area and questions 
asked - lists all priorities put forward by each Area Committee. 

 
Sheppey: 
 

What issues affected residents in your Ward that fell within the responsibility 
of SBC? 

•         Fly tipping including industrial waste; 

•         littering, more bins were needed (recycling and dog waste); 

•         use of CCTV and tackling anti-social behaviour especially in Queenborough 
and Thistle Hill, Minster; 

•         youth issues, addressing anti-social behaviour; 

•         the Planning application process, ensuring there was an opportunity for 
residents to respond; 

•         the cleaner and greener agenda; and 

•         refuse collection. 
 
What issues affected residents in your Ward that fell within the responsibility 
of external partners? 

•         Education, Health and Care Plans for children with special educational 
needs; 

•         GP/health coverage across the Isle of Sheppey, in particular Leysdown; 

•         street-li
[...]
 tipping/litter; 
• planting green spaces and grass cutting; 
• parking particularly outside schools; and 
• lack of toilets in Milton Recreation Ground. 
 
What issues affected residents in your Ward that fell within the responsibility 
of external partners? 
 
• Noise; 
• pot holes; 
• bus services; 
• crime; 
• school and school transport; 
• GPs and health services; 
• public transport; 
• lack of bus service in Milton; 
• leisure services; 
• overgrown trees (bottom and top); and 
• illegal use of e-scooters. 
 
What changes would you like to see that could improve the life of residents in 
the future? 
• Community Police, more police patrols; 
• Swale road cleaning; 
• heritage; 
• improved situation for the homeless; 
• empty shops, look to see if they could be used as a community asset; 
• anti-social behaviour – use of CCTV; 
• police community engagement; and 
• more to do in Sittingbourne. 
 
What were the top three issues you would like the Area Committee to take 
forward in the coming year? 
 
• Increased CCTV; 
• bins; 
• pollution; 
• anti-social behaviour including vandalism and policing, working with young 

people – constructive activities; 
• tourism, leisure, hospitality and heritage offer – link together and provide 

information on attractions; 
• bring rural element into the town, Milton Regis Country Park was an asset to 

the town; 
• housing; 
• employment; 
• holistic approach to uniting the community (leisure, health, mental health 

services); 
• condition and maintenance of roads; 

Page 45



 

• green spaces – improve and maintain; 
• parking particularly outside schools; 
• road safety;  
• fly tipping; and 
• improved transport to get around Swale. 

Page 46



 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting September 2023 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 

1. Bus consultation 
project 

At the December 2021 meeting, Eastern 
Area Committee Members agreed to award 
£10,000.00 to undertake a public 
consultation on local bus services.  The 
Project Centre Ltd were commissioned in 
February 2023 to carry out the consultation, 
following a delay due to a lack of resource 
within the department. 
 
The consultation was launched on the 24 
March 2023 and closed on the 27 April 
2023.  There were a range of different 
methods used to collect responses including 
a 22-question online survey, meetings with 
members of the community and a youth 
engagement workshop held at the Abbey 
School.   
 

The final report will be presented to the Eastern 
Area Committee at the September 2023 meeting 
and presented by the Programme Delivery Co-
ordinator under item 6. 
 
 

2. Flooding in the 
Whitstable Road area 
and other parts of 
Faversham 

At the December 2022 meeting, Cllr Julian 
Saunders provided a written update which 
included a response from Sue Cobb, 
Southern Water (SW), about concerns 
raised by the Area Committee about CSO 
discharges and the local sewage network. 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) have advised 
investigations were successfully completed, 
with deeper soils 3 to 4 metres below the 
ground offering some permeability. They 

KCC have carried out some additional works 
(installation of drain gulleys) in August 2023, 
they will be monitoring the effectiveness of the 
works over the next few months. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager reported he met 
with a contractor on site to look at a couple of 
approaches to the issue which may assist in 
reducing water run-off. However, he does not 
believe these are able to make a huge impact 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 11



 

have subsequently drafted a catchment 
assessment and are working on designs 
and costs which would be capable of 
absorbing at least part, but not all of the run-
off. 
 
The Greenspaces Manager advised that 
KCC Highways advised in April 2023 that 
planned works on Whitstable Road in May 
2023 will help alleviate some of the matters 
raised by residents. They have further 
assessed the use of soakaways in the 
Recreation Ground, but advised doing so 
would require multiple soakaways, pushing 
up cost and the level of disturbance, versus 
the benefits it would bring. Therefore, 
delivering the work in Whitstable Road and 
monitoring the effectiveness seemed more 
appropriate at this time. 
 
Given the above information, Swale has 
started to once again consider how to slow 
and reduce water run-off from the Rec, to try 
to reduce the impacts. 
  

on the levels of water that have been seen 
arriving in Whitstable Road: 
 
1) To cut out some of the kerb stones on the 

western side of the Park Road path and 
grade the grass carefully between tree roots 
to allow greater natural run off from the path 
with additional creation of low areas to 
capture run off - £1,280.00 

2) To lay a linear interceptor drain across the 
path before it runs out into Whitstable Road 
at the junction of tarmac and block surfacing, 
back from the entrance gates, along with a 
linked soakaway in the adjacent grass. - 
£6,715.00  

 
Discussions are ongoing as there is currently no 
budget identified to cover the cost. 
 
 

3. Active Travel update At the June 2023 meeting, the Active Travel 
Co-ordinator gave an update on the 
Faversham Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 
project. The project was being funded by the 
£995k secured from Active Travel England, 
it was hoped that work would begin by 
March 2024.  

Updated provided by the Active Travel Co-
ordinator: 
 
Detailed designs for the Cross Town Path are 
focussing on installing raised table junctions at: 

P
age 48



 

 • Lower Road junctions with Wallers Road, 
Beech Close, Cressway, Lion Field and 
Ospringe Road 

• South Road junctions with Tanners Street 
and Napleton Road 

• Bank Street junction with Swimming Pool car 
park access 

• Newton Road junction with Gatefield Lane 

• St Johns Road junction with William Street 
and  

• William Street junction with Park Road 
 

Lower Road bus stops to have a clearway 
marking operation between 8am
[...]
er amendments to the 
appraisal documents is estimated to be 
presented to the Planning and Transportation 
Policy Working Group in January 2024 and to 
Planning and Resources Committee in March 
2024. It is envisaged that the adopted versions 
of both the Conservation Areas will be published 
on Swale Borough Council website by summer 
2024. 
 
Cellar Hill & Green Street Conservation Area 
- Peter Bell has been appointed to undertake the 
review work for Cellar Hill & Green Street 
Conservation Area.  A site walkaround was 
organised on Friday 15 September 2023 with 

P
age 50



 

the Parish Council and local residents. Public 
Consultation for the document is estimated to be 
undertaken towards the end of 2023/early 2024. 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Report on the Bus Consultation Project
	Appendix I - Better Buses Report_Designed V2

	7 Corporate Plan update
	11 Matters arising from previous meetings



Minutes of the meeting


- 237 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Faversham Guildhall, Market Place, 
Faversham, Kent ME13 7AG on Thursday, 28 September 2023 from 7.00 pm - 9.06 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann, Ben J Martin, 
Hannah Perkin (Chair), Julien Speed and Chris Williams (Vice-Chair). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors 
Trevor Martin and Josh Rowlands (Faversham Town Council (TC)). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (Virtually): Parish/Town 
Councillors Louise Bareham (Faversham TC), Susan Elworthy (Newnham Parish 
Council (PC)), Alan Stewart (Graveney with Goodnestone PC) and Paul Townsend 
(Teynham PC).  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Christopher Blandford, Janet Dart and Claire Stanbury. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Richard Palmer.   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Tony Winckless.   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould and 
Mike Henderson. 
 

318 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

319 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2023 (Minute Nos. 97 – 107) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

320 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

321 PARKING POLICY  
 
Councillor Richard Palmer, in his capacity as Chair of the Parking Policy Member 
Working Group, gave a short presentation about the development of a draft Parking 
Policy. 
 
He said that there was currently no formal Parking Policy, and it was something the 
Community Committee would like to be developed. They had agreed that a Parking 
Policy Member Working Group should be set up to work with officers to develop a 
draft policy. 



Eastern Area Committee 28 September 2023  

 

- 238 – 

 
The membership of the Working Group had been drawn up from the Community 
Committee with one representative from each political group, plus the Chair. 
 
The Working Group had met twice to discuss the main themes that should be 
included in the scope of the policy. Councillor Palmer went through the proposed 
scope of the policy and asked if the Area Committee had any comments on it and 
whether they considered anything was missing. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• Residents in terraced housing paid for a permit to park outside their houses but 
often found the space was not available. Before evening charges came in, they 
were able to park overnight at Central Car Park, Faversham for free, now they 
had to pay to do so, effectively paying twice. Was there any way around that?; 

• evening charges in Faversham caused displacement to Preston Street. It had 
become unsafe and people now parked on both sides of the road which made it 
impossible for access by emergency services; 

• on the Isle of Wight, residents and visitors could purchase monthly or annual 
permits to park anywhere for that period, could that be an option at Swale?; 

• were placement of yellow lines going to be reviewed?; 

• in Whitstable it was possible to park all night for a flat fee, this helped 
businesses; 

• were Kent County Council (KCC) likely to be removing powers for on-street 
parking?; 

• consideration needed to be given to smaller hotels who did not have their own 
car parks, their guests were disadvantaged by the current evening charges; 

• could ANPR be used rather than pay and display?; 

• the voluntary sector was impacted by the evening charges, how could 
volunteers be supported?; 

• people were being put off from going out in the evenings as paying for parking 
was an additional cost; 

• would Electric Vehicle (EV) parking charges be reviewed?; 

• there were already differential parking charges in some places, for example the 
multi-storey car park in Sittingbourne was subsidised for the cinema; and 

• Faversham did not receive subsidies that were given to other groups in Swale. 
 

322 REPORT ON THE BUS CONSULTATION PROJECT  
 
The Programme Delivery Co-ordinator presented the report in the agenda pack 
which set out the findings of the bus consultation report prepared by Project Centre 
Limited. 
 
Eastern Area Committee members had agreed on the 3 February 2022 to award 
£10,000 to undertake a public consultation on local bus services. Preparation 
commenced in September 2022 with discussions undertaken with key stakeholders 
including members and KCC, to help shape the project brief. The project brief was 
to design and manage a public consultation to find out what residents would like to 
see from local bus services and produce a summary report on the findings of the 
consultation.  



Eastern Area Committee 28 September 2023  

 

- 239 – 

 
KCC had statutory responsibility for bus services in the county. Swale Borough 
Council (SBC) had limited influence over the bus services in the borough but could 
provide a consultative and lobbying role to the County authority and bus companies 
as they designed services in the future. SBC also had a role as the local planning 
authority. 
 
The Programme Delivery Co-ordinator went through the key findings of the 
consultation report. 
 
The following questions were raised: 
 

• Had all the £10,000.00 allocated to this project been spent?;  

• some of the graphs and conclusions did not provide a great deal of useful 
information and some Members felt the report was not good value for money; 

• page 11 of the report referred to responses received from the ME13 postcode 
area and included areas such as Aylesford, Chatham, Gillingham, Maidstone, 
Rochester, Sheerness, Snodland and West Malling which were incorrect; 

• were any other schools other than the Abbey School consulted?; 

• what will the report be used for?; 

• not all parish/town councillors had heard about the online community event. In 
future could Chairs be included in the email invitations and could plenty of 
advanced notice be given? 

 
The Programme Delivery Co-ordinator responded that £9,800.00 had been spent 
on the consultation and the report. The remaining £200.00 was set aside for a youth 
event, but this was not required as the Abbey School incorporated the consultation 
activity into the school day. The comments about the quality of the data and value 
for money would be fed back as well as the incorrect inclusion of areas outside the 
ME13 postcode area. No other schools apart from the Abbey School were 
consulted as they had an active Youth Council which included local students from a 
range of demographics. The report would be used for lobbying and consultation 
responses for matters relating to bus services. The request to include Chairs of 
parish and town councils in email invitations, and giving sufficient notice, was noted 
for the future. 
 

323 CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE  
 
Councillor Rich Lehmann gave an update on the development of the SBC 
Corporate Plan. He went through the proposed priorities and asked for comments. 
The priorities were discussed, and the following amendments were suggested: 
 
Community:  
To enable our residents to live, work and enjoy their leisure time safely in our 
borough and to support community resilience. 
 
Economy:  
Working with our businesses and charitable organisations to improve a sustainable 
economy which delivers for local people. 
 



Eastern Area Committee 28 September 2023  

 

- 240 – 

Environment: 
To provide a cleaner, healthier and more sustainable environment and to prepare 
our borough for the challenges ahead. 
(It was suggested that reference be made that the borough be more resilient for the 
challenges ahead). 
 
Health & Housing: 
Everyone to have access to decent and affordable homes and improved health and 
wellbeing. 
(It was suggested that reference should be made to housing not damaging health 
and it should be safe and secure) 
 
Running the Council:  
To proactively engage with communities and outside bodies to deliver our priorities 
in an open, transparent and efficient way, working within our resources, and 
upholding standards in public life. 
 

324 FLOODING IN THE EASTERN AREA  
 
The Chair said that flooding in the Eastern area had often been discussed and 
actions agreed to find solutions to the problem. Going forward she said it would be 
helpful for the Area Committee to agree a way forward on the wider issue of 
flooding in the area. She asked if a Member would be willing to lead on this matter 
and liaise with the Member of Parliament, KCC, Southern Water (SW) and the 
Environment Agency. 
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Chris Williams, agreed to take the Eastern Area 
Committee lead on flooding issues in the Eastern Area. 
 
It was agreed that Area Committee Members, town and parish councillors and 
members of the public would feed their comments and specific issues to Councillor 
Williams and he would collate all the information and prepare a document to bring 
to the December 2023 Eastern Area Committee meeting, so that further actions 
could be considered. 
 
It was agreed that the Area Committee Chair, on behalf of the Eastern Area 
Committee, would lobby the Parliamentary Members for Sittingbourne & Sheppey 
and Faversham & Mid Kent, on the impact national planning policy had on flooding 
issues. 
 
Mr Taylor, a member of the public, talked about the problems in Whitstable Road, 
Faversham and the recent works undertaken by KCC. The Chair said that since the 
works had taken place, they had not been tested by heavy rainfall, so it would be 
best to wait until that had happened before taking that issue forward with KCC and 
SW. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Vice-Chair, Councillor Chris Williams takes the Eastern Area 

Committee lead on flooding issues in the Eastern area. 
 



Eastern Area Committee 28 September 2023  

 

- 241 – 

2) That Area Committee Members, town and parish councillors and members 
of the public feed their comments and specific issues to Councillor 
Williams and he would collate all the information and prepare a document 
to bring to the December 2023 Eastern Area Committee meeting. 

 
3) That the Area Committee Chair, on behalf of Eastern Area Committee, 

lobbied the Parliamentary Members for Sittingbourne & Sheppey and 
Faversham & Mid Kent on the impact national planning policy had on 
flooding issues. 

 
325 CONSULTATION ON THE CLOSURE OF FAVERSHAM HOUSEHOLD 

RECYCLING CENTRE  
 
The KCC Divisional Member for Swale East advised that the consultation on the 
proposed closure of Faversham household recycling centre would be launched mid-
October and would close mid-December 2023. 
 
The Chair said that as the consultation deadline would be very close to the 
December Eastern Area Committee meeting, she would set up a small email group 
to prepare a response that could go from the Area Committee and town and parish 
councils. This suggestion was agreed by Committee Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Chair sets up a small email group to prepare a response to the 

consultation on the proposed closure of the Faversham Household 
Recycling Centre, that could be submitted to KCC by the Area Committee 
and town and parish councils. 

 
326 PUBLIC FORUM  

 
Mr Taylor, a member of the public, raised the issue of foul sewage disposal from 
the Preston Fields development. He asked if SBC had checked if SW carried out 
works to reinforce the sewage network to cope with the additional sewage from new 
developments. A Member responded that once a planning application was 
determined there would be recommended conditions from statutory consultees, 
such as KCC, SW and the Lower Medway Internal Drainage Board. Prior to the 
commencement of works the developer would have to submit how the plan would 
meet the recommended conditions. SBC planning officers checked that the 
conditions had been met, however, SW were not accountable to SBC which was a 
flaw in Government policy. The Chair confirmed that this was something that could 
be included in the letter that the Area Committee would send to the Swale Members 
of Parliament. 
 
Faversham Town Councillor Crayford asked about the SBC policy to only remove 
graffiti if it was offensive. He asked for clarification on the definition of offensive. It 
was agreed that the Policy & Engagement Officer would find out and advise 
Councillor Crayford. 
 

327 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 



Eastern Area Committee 28 September 2023  

 

- 242 – 

Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Whiting Crescent, Faversham – Councillor Carole Jackson asked for her request 
for the installation of play equipment to be resubmitted to officers for consideration. 
 
Active Travel update – the Policy & Engagement Officer was asked to find out and 
circulate to Area Committee Members the date of drop-in session for the Cross 
Town Path project. 
 

328 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
A Member asked what the current position was on the consultation for the 
Permanency of the Town Centre Pedestrian Scheme and if the Chair of the 
Regeneration and Property Committee could provide an update at the December 
2023 Eastern Area Committee meeting. 
 
Councillor Carole Jackson raised the issue of an empty property on South Road, 
Faversham. The Policy & Engagement Officer said she would make enquiries with 
the relevant officer. 
 
The Chair raised the issue of the increase in case work that councillors were 
experiencing regarding people who were about to be made homeless. She asked if 
it was possible for the SBC Communications Team to liaise with Housing to put out 
some signposting messages on social media. The Policy & Engagement Officer 
was asked to pass this request onto the relevant teams.  
 

329 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

330 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


